



\$~69

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **W.P.(C) 15291/2024**

UTIMACO TECHNOLOGIES PVT LTD.Petitioner

Through: Mr. Amit Sibal, Sr. Adv. alongwith
Mr. Pancham S., Mr. Dheeraj P., Mr.
Abhishek Grover and Mr. Ankit
Handa, Advocates.

versus

UNION OF INDIA & ORS.

.....Respondents

Through: Mr. Hussain Taqvi, GP, Mr. Dev
Pratap Shahi, Mr. Varun Pratap Singh
and Mr. Yogya Bhatia, Advts. for R-1
to 3/UOI.
Mr. Udit Seth, Mr. Roshan Roy and
Ms. Akshita Gupta, Advocates for
R4.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SACHIN DATTA

ORDER

%

10.03.2025

**CM APPL. 14268/2025 – (On B/O Petitioner For directions on CM
APPL. NO. 64240/2024)**

1. Issue notice.
2. Learned counsel, as aforesaid, accepts notice on behalf of the respondent/s.
3. Let reply, if any, be filed within a period of one week from today.
4. List on 26.03.2025, the date already fixed.
5. Learned senior counsel for the applicant apprehends that a final agreement may be executed with the Respondent No.4 for the purpose of deployment of a “cell broadcasting solution”, thereby rendering the present



petition infructuous. Needless to say, any agreement/ award of contract in favour of respondent no.4, shall be subject to the outcome of the present petition.

W.P.(C) 15291/2024

6. Last opportunity is granted to the respondent no.1 and 3 to file their counter-affidavit, within a period of one week from today. The counter-affidavit to be filed by the respondent no.3 shall specifically disclose the evaluation done by the respondent no.3 of the respondent no.4's proposal pursuant to the 'Request for Proposal' issued by the respondent no.3.
7. Counter-affidavit is stated to have been filed on behalf of the respondent no.4. Let the same be brought on record before the next date of hearing.
8. Petitioner is at liberty to file a rejoinder to the counter affidavit/s, before the next date of hearing.
9. List on 26.03.2025, the date already fixed.

SACHIN DATTA, J

MARCH 10, 2025/at