



\$~52

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**
+ W.P.(C) 15291/2024, CM APPL. 64240/2024, CM APPL. 14268/2025
UTIMACO TECHNOLOGIES PVT LTD.Petitioner

Through: Mr. Amit Sibal, Sr. Advocate along
with Mr. Pancham Surana, Mr.
Dheeraj, Mr. Abhishek Grover and
Mr. Ankit Handa, Advocates.

versus

UNION OF INDIA & ORS.Respondents

Through: Mr. Chetan Sharma, ASG along with
Ms. Nidhi Raman, CGSC, Mr. Amit
Gupta, Mr. Akash Mishra and Mr.
Arnav Mittal, Advocates for R-1 and
R-2 (UOI).
Mr. Udit Seth and Mr. Anil Seth,
Advocates for R-4.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SACHIN DATTA

ORDER

% **26.03.2025**

1. Learned counsel for the respondent nos.1 and 3 submits that the said respondents shall adopt the counter-affidavit filed on behalf of the respondent no.2.
2. Further it is stated that the common reply filed by the respondent nos.1 to 3 to CM APPL.14268/2025 deals with the aspect referred to in paragraph 6 of the order dated 10.03.2025, and the said respondents do not wish to file any further affidavit with regard thereto.
3. The respondent no.3 is directed to keep the relevant record ready for perusal of the Court (if so required) on the next date of hearing, including the record relating to the 'Request for Proposal', referred to in paragraph 6



of the order dated 10.03.2025.

4. List on 14.05.2025.

SACHIN DATTA, J

MARCH 26, 2025/r